
United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern 
District of New York 

2021 Professional Fees Report 

Fees Awarded January 1, 2021 
Through December 31, 2021 



Recipient Type Case No Order Date Fees Expenses

A.Y, Strauss, LLC Debtor's Attorney 1-19-41160-ess 03/18/2021 35264.70 474.70

A.Y. Strauss LLC Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42296-nhl 09/28/2021 40010.00 0.00

Total 75274.70 474.70

Aaron H. Rubin & Associates, L.P. Accountant 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 26365.00 308.84

Total 26365.00 308.84

Ackerman CPA, P.C., Mitchell R. Accountant 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 21065.00 0.00

Total 21065.00 0.00

Akerman LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-15-45729-ess 09/14/2021 25430.50 143.94

Total 25430.50 143.94

Allan B. Mendelsohn, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-11-75648-reg 03/26/2021 1882.50 0.00

Allan B. Mendelsohn, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-70387-reg 12/02/2021 2740.00 70.30

Allan B. Mendelsohn, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75240-reg 06/11/2021 2710.00 151.70

Total 7332.50 222.00

Ami Morgenstern Attorney at Law PLLC Special Counsel 1-16-44478-ess 07/02/2021 4421.61 1735.17

Total 4421.61 1735.17

Apicella & Schlesinger, Esq. Special Counsel 1-18-46937-jmm 07/19/2021 8108.91 673.25

Total 8108.91 673.25

Arent Fox LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 8-20-71970-ast 08/09/2021 874061.00 2638.80

Total 874061.00 2638.80

Argus Management Corporation Other Professional 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 64549.32 2224.31

Total 64549.32 2224.31
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Aronow Law, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 8-18-70671-las 04/16/2021 7500.00 0.00

Aronow Law, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 8-19-75619-ast 12/16/2021 5000.00 0.00

Total 12500.00 0.00

BDO, USA LLP. Other Professional 8-20-71970-ast 08/09/2021 663334.65 0.00

Total 663334.65 0.00

Backenroth Frankel & Krinsky, LLP Special Counsel 8-15-72755-ast 07/30/2021 39982.00 0.00

Total 39982.00 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-13-75463-ast 01/27/2021 13545.66 46.35

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-70741-reg 10/27/2021 22039.30 139.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-72561-reg 03/11/2021 3811.95 50.87

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-72055-reg 03/25/2021 1353.14 36.23

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70504-reg 04/20/2021 4750.00 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70885-reg 05/04/2021 729.15 41.80

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70909-ast 01/13/2021 2750.00 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-72897-reg 01/26/2021 1350.00 37.60

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-76491-las 03/05/2021 1197.76 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-77758-reg 06/22/2021 1000.00 155.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-77961-las 08/24/2021 3341.53 4.52

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-78136-ast 10/19/2021 523.75 21.15

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72260-reg 07/27/2021 3563.67 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72814-ast 06/22/2021 3750.00 190.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72982-reg 09/15/2021 803.75 7.70
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Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73304-las 08/24/2021 1567.80 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73499-reg 07/16/2021 1000.00 91.65

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73682-reg 06/17/2021 1750.00 44.65

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73686-las 08/03/2021 985.75 0.00

Barnard, Esq., R Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73714-las 10/19/2021 2060.30 48.25

Total 71873.51 914.77

Berger, Fischoff, Shumer, Wexler & Goodman, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-17-42044-nhl 02/19/2021 56419.05 3314.04

Total 56419.05 3314.04

Braj Aggarwal, CPA, P.C. Accountant 1-15-43971-ess 06/23/2021 46956.00 0.00

Total 46956.00 0.00

Broderick, CPA, Joseph A Accountant 1-17-40960-nhl 02/04/2021 1772.50 0.00

Broderick, CPA, Joseph A Accountant 8-19-75324-reg 07/27/2021 1575.00 0.00

Total 3347.50 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-13-45519-nhl 12/27/2021 3175.50 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-17-40960-nhl 02/04/2021 5135.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-17-46112-jmm 05/07/2021 2415.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-18-45044-nhl 08/16/2021 4777.50 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-18-47099-ess 03/02/2021 2030.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-19-40776-nhl 12/24/2021 3090.71 643.80

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-19-43048-nhl 06/13/2021 12035.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-19-43105-jmm 09/30/2021 6015.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 1-19-47053-nhl 07/02/2021 475.00 0.00
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Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-12-70632-ast 06/24/2021 4895.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-15-72755-ast 07/30/2021 1964.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-15-75499-reg 01/26/2021 1855.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-19-75064-reg 09/03/2021 4440.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-20-70780-las 09/29/2021 560.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-20-71985-las 06/29/2021 630.00 0.00

Broderick, P.C., Joseph A Accountant 8-20-72141-reg 05/06/2021 1615.00 0.00

Total 55107.71 643.80

Bronson Law Offices, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 8-20-71265-las 12/17/2021 56300.62 1915.87

Total 56300.62 1915.87

Brown Harris Stevens Westhampton, LLC Other Professional 8-19-78292-ast 02/08/2021 62375.00 0.00

Total 62375.00 0.00

Burns & Harris, Esqs. Special Counsel 1-17-43975-nhl 12/24/2021 370000.00 22957.18

Total 370000.00 22957.18

CFGI Other Professional 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 24136.00 70.00

Total 24136.00 70.00

Caruso, Frances Other Professional 1-21-40983-nhl 10/14/2021 500.00 0.00

Total 500.00 0.00

Cellino & Barnes, P.C. Special Counsel 8-18-70387-reg 08/12/2021 18333.33 575.07

Total 18333.33 575.07

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman Debtor's Attorney 8-18-71441-ast 03/03/2021 60697.50 283.43

Total 60697.50 283.43
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Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-11-46413-jmm 04/14/2021 13632.00 110.93

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-14-42320-nhl 01/22/2021 134684.10 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-15-40006-ess 09/10/2021 0.00 7295.38

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-16-40013-jmm 04/14/2021 41823.83 4673.87

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-45879-jmm 05/09/2021 5057.50 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-46897-nhl 01/12/2021 19619.64 634.57

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-46906-nhl 11/14/2021 16774.50 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-41348-nhl 03/04/2021 337470.50 6441.43

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43395-nhl 06/03/2021 38059.00 36.27

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-44155-ess 06/29/2021 2700.00 142.63

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-44768-jmm 08/19/2021 6331.00 17.86

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-46608-jmm 04/14/2021 1551.50 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-40673-nhl 01/22/2021 2941.00 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42165-ess 10/05/2021 5962.50 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42762-nhl 09/11/2021 7500.00 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-43548-nhl 08/23/2021 7500.00 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42494-nhl 05/24/2021 2440.00 0.00

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-43354-nhl 05/31/2021 3263.50 15.01

Total 647310.57 19367.95

Citrin Cooperman & Company LLP Accountant 1-20-42283-jmm 12/16/2021 41794.40 0.00

Citrin Cooperman & Company LLP Accountant 1-20-42283-jmm 07/13/2021 7643.20 0.00

Total 49437.60 0.00
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Clover Barrett & Associates P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-43541-jmm 05/14/2021 260000.00 987.10

Total 260000.00 987.10

Cohen Tauber Spievack & Wagner P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 1-19-47655-ess 07/28/2021 62958.00 7.60

Total 62958.00 7.60

Cohen, Esq., Orin J. Special Counsel 1-21-40067-nhl 07/01/2021 29624.78 1125.67

Total 29624.78 1125.67

Cohn Reznick LLP Accountant 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 8345.70 100.69

Total 8345.70 100.69

CohnReznick Capital Markets Securities, LLC Other Professional 8-20-71970-ast 08/09/2021 402842.00 101.90

Total 402842.00 101.90

Coldwell Banker Commercial - RES Other Professional 1-19-44646-ess 04/02/2021 90000.00 0.00

Total 90000.00 0.00

Corash & Hollender, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-21-40316-nhl 08/25/2021 68540.00 0.00

Total 68540.00 0.00

Creditor, Esq., Richard Special Counsel 1-17-40960-nhl 02/04/2021 680.00 124.11

Total 680.00 124.11

Cronin & Cronin Law Firm PLLC Special Counsel 8-16-72267-las 04/27/2021 9769.35 213.52

Total 9769.35 213.52

Cullen and Dykman LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42393-ast 06/18/2021 232270.80 1052.85

Total 232270.80 1052.85

Dahiya, Karamvir Debtor's Attorney 1-19-44290-ess 01/21/2021 60240.00 0.00

Total 60240.00 0.00
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David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-10-45903-nhl 08/20/2021 8104.75 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-16-44478-ess 08/25/2021 4000.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-17-40580-ess 01/28/2021 1900.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-17-40582-jmm 06/17/2021 5254.25 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-17-44732-nhl 09/28/2021 25266.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-17-46520-nhl 01/22/2021 11439.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-18-41469-nhl 11/05/2021 15790.75 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-18-41483-nhl 10/15/2021 7500.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-18-44581-ess 03/31/2021 2500.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-18-45220-nhl 01/18/2021 3984.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-40066-nhl 02/19/2021 4500.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-40805-ess 01/13/2021 4188.75 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-42813-nhl 02/15/2021 2500.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-44105-nhl 08/20/2021 1850.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-45449-ess 06/17/2021 2744.41 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-46105-ess 09/02/2021 5800.50 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-19-47286-jmm 02/16/2021 1350.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-20-40185-jmm 08/19/2021 3200.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-20-41338-jmm 05/27/2021 2500.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42854-jmm 08/19/2021 5350.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-20-43567-nhl 11/05/2021 8282.00 0.00

David J. Doyaga, Attorneys at Law Trustee's Attorney 1-20-43857-ess 08/05/2021 3750.00 0.00
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Total 131754.41 0.00

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc. Auctioneer 8-13-75686-reg 07/13/2021 17500.00 2262.86

Total 17500.00 2262.86

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise &
Wiederkehr, LLP Former Attorney 1-18-43534-jmm 02/04/2021 29171.75 2485.86

DelBello, Donnellan, Weingarten, Wise
& Wiederkehr, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-17-45189-ess 12/07/2021 85759.25 2997.47

Total 114931.00 5483.33

Dell & Dean, PLLC Special Counsel 8-17-76196-ast 04/13/2021 45871.72 2384.82

Dell & Dean, PLLC Special Counsel 8-19-72212-reg 03/04/2021 4028.76 413.72

Total 49900.48 2798.54

Demasco, Sena & Jahelka LLP Accountant 8-20-71951-reg 05/05/2021 332190.00 0.00

Total 332190.00 0.00

Dopkins & Company, LLP Other Professional 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 4620.00 0.00

Total 4620.00 0.00

Douglas Elliman Real Estate Other Professional 8-19-77729-las 08/31/2021 122250.00 0.00

Total 122250.00 0.00

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-10-45903-nhl 08/20/2021 6003.42 336.63

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-13-43497-jmm 03/10/2021 23646.26 3.57

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-13-45519-nhl 12/27/2021 108388.44 107.75

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-44478-ess 08/25/2021 2250.00 460.04

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-40580-ess 01/28/2021 1155.00 60.08

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-40582-jmm 06/17/2021 4500.00 141.72
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Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-44732-nhl 09/28/2021 8841.00 240.65

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-46520-nhl 01/22/2021 8256.41 289.00

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-41469-nhl 11/05/2021 6500.00 211.20

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-41483-nhl 10/15/2021 0.00 964.04

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-42109-nhl 01/25/2021 786.54 1.55

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-44581-ess 03/31/2021 1351.40 49.90

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-45220-nhl 01/18/2021 1764.00 53.54

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-40066-nhl 02/19/2021 7526.15 118.80

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-40805-ess 01/13/2021 1650.00 56.70

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-41268-nhl 04/11/2021 1766.40 11.73

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-42813-nhl 02/15/2021 1380.00 21.30

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-44105-nhl 08/20/2021 1115.27 277.55

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-45449-ess 06/17/2021 1287.02 9.10

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-46105-ess 09/02/2021 2250.00 95.63

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-47286-jmm 02/16/2021 1019.75 82.80

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40185-jmm 08/19/2021 1500.00 113.37

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-41338-jmm 05/27/2021 3210.25 15.73

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42854-jmm 08/19/2021 6312.50 99.52

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42855-ess 07/29/2021 2000.00 1.02

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43567-nhl 11/05/2021 2750.00 72.48

Doyaga, David J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43857-ess 08/05/2021 1699.82 32.58

Total 208909.63 3927.98
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East Coast Realtors, Inc. Other Professional 8-19-73985-reg 08/25/2021 27300.00 0.00

Total 27300.00 0.00

Eichen & DiMeglio, P.C. Accountant 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 40000.00 0.00

Total 40000.00 0.00

EisnerAmper, LLP Accountant 1-16-40013-jmm 04/14/2021 18176.17 115.00

EisnerAmper, LLP Accountant 1-18-46897-nhl 01/12/2021 5000.00 0.00

EisnerAmper, LLP Accountant 1-19-43395-nhl 06/03/2021 14434.00 9.00

Total 37610.17 124.00

Faraldo Esq, Joseph Special Counsel 8-21-70114-ast 10/21/2021 16889.16 332.50

Total 16889.16 332.50

Farrell Fritz, P.C. Other Professional 1-19-46475-nhl 06/03/2021 13042.74 406.36

Total 13042.74 406.36

Fazio, Joseph A Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43057-ess 11/24/2021 32475.00 0.00

Total 32475.00 0.00

Feinerman, David Alan Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43010-nhl 03/12/2021 13050.00 1717.00

Total 13050.00 1717.00

Feinsilver Esq, Richard S Debtor's Attorney 1-21-40951-nhl 11/14/2021 7500.00 0.00

Total 7500.00 0.00

Garay, Esq, Erica B Mediator 8-17-74454-ast 05/05/2021 3050.00 0.00

Garay, Esq, Erica B Mediator 8-18-08049-ast 05/05/2021 3050.00 0.00

Garay, Esq, Erica B Mediator 8-18-08049-ast 05/21/2021 3050.00 0.00

Garay, Esq, Erica B Mediator 8-18-08051-ast 05/21/2021 2625.00 0.00
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Total 11775.00 0.00

Gemini Realty Other Professional 8-20-70390-las 03/01/2021 24791.08 0.00

Total 24791.08 0.00

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 11 1-21-40983-nhl 10/14/2021 6375.00 0.00

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-42393-ast 05/10/2021 1125.00 0.00

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-42673-ast 04/13/2021 19350.00 0.00

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-72267-las 04/27/2021 71659.21 42.91

Total 98509.21 42.91

Gettry Marcus Stern & Lehrer, CPA, PC Accountant 8-11-72285-reg 06/14/2021 203913.50 0.00

Total 203913.50 0.00

Getzler Henrich & Associates LLC Other Professional 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 199755.00 16249.30

Total 199755.00 16249.30

Giambalvo, Stalzer & Company, CPAS, P.C. Accountant 8-18-75334-reg 01/27/2021 2453.00 18.22

Total 2453.00 18.22

Giordano, P.C., John M. Special Counsel 8-19-78292-ast 02/01/2021 20920.00 109.00

Total 20920.00 109.00

Gleichenhaus, Marchese & Weishaar, P.C. Other Professional 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 269468.00 8811.89

Total 269468.00 8811.89

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43646-nhl 06/25/2021 272500.00 2943.26

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 117901.00 2766.51

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-41911-jmm 07/22/2021 75000.00 2690.05

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-21-70681-ast 11/19/2021 89000.00 310.23
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Total 554401.00 8710.05

Goldfine & Company CPA PC Accountant 8-18-72000-reg 05/03/2021 2797.12 0.00

Total 2797.12 0.00

Gross, Efrom J Special Counsel 8-19-78479-reg 06/18/2021 16402.00 793.00

Gross, Efrom J Special Counsel 8-19-78479-reg 09/24/2021 10000.00 0.00

Gross, Efrom J Special Counsel 8-20-72831-ast 09/17/2021 8207.00 379.00

Total 34609.00 1172.00

Gruenberg Kelly & Della Special Counsel 8-17-76495-las 06/25/2021 28333.33 1498.99

Total 28333.33 1498.99

Haberman, Barry D Debtor's Attorney 1-18-45438-ess 05/28/2021 26910.00 1005.15

Total 26910.00 1005.15

Hamburger, Maxson, Yaffe & Martingale, LLP Special Counsel 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 503199.75 9888.43

Total 503199.75 9888.43

Herrick, Feinstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43052-reg 04/23/2021 231872.00 6861.93

Herrick, Feinstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43052-reg 08/02/2021 156238.40 2423.24

Herrick, Feinstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43052-reg 11/23/2021 174657.20 2893.31

Total 562767.60 12178.48

Houslanger, Todd E Special Counsel 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 8400.00 0.00

Total 8400.00 0.00

Huebscher, Eric Ombudsman Health 1-19-46475-nhl 01/22/2021 9600.00 155.38

Huebscher, Eric Ombudsman Health 1-19-46475-nhl 06/03/2021 4843.75 35.00

Huebscher, Eric Ombudsman Health 1-19-46475-nhl 11/24/2021 8918.75 107.99
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Total 23362.50 298.37

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-46289-nhl 03/15/2021 5362.50 0.00

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-46289-nhl 07/30/2021 21112.50 144.94

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-47317-nhl 01/22/2021 5475.00 0.00

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-47317-nhl 02/10/2021 2137.50 85.09

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-41456-jmm 01/13/2021 4623.75 63.76

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-41456-jmm 05/13/2021 11478.75 69.91

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-43932-jmm 03/25/2021 13575.00 14.00

Huebscher, Eric Michael Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-43932-jmm 07/30/2021 7561.00 12.00

Total 71326.00 389.70

Imspiegel, LLC Accountant 1-19-40115-nhl 07/12/2021 18270.00 150.93

Imspiegel, LLC Accountant 1-19-47655-ess 07/28/2021 69503.00 137.52

Total 87773.00 288.45

Irina P. Vaiman, P.C. Special Counsel 1-19-41544-ess 05/25/2021 138888.89 326.00

Total 138888.89 326.00

Jacoby & Jacoby, Esqs Special Counsel 8-15-74076-ast 04/21/2021 132878.50 1364.49

Total 132878.50 1364.49

Jann Flowers of Realty Home Advisors Other Professional 8-19-77049-ast 03/01/2021 5100.00 0.00

Total 5100.00 0.00

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-14-45587-nhl 01/25/2021 12054.94 46.13

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-14-46519-ess 03/02/2021 56959.11 159.06

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-41281-jmm 01/25/2021 3075.10 165.81
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Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-44514-nhl 05/28/2021 20750.00 210.32

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-45044-nhl 08/16/2021 41245.30 255.68

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-46323-ess 01/13/2021 2750.00 16.30

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-47099-ess 03/02/2021 19500.00 102.90

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40599-jmm 02/07/2021 500.00 12.80

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40708-jmm 05/06/2021 903.34 8.75

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-41134-jmm 03/15/2021 330.14 9.10

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-42637-nhl 12/19/2021 340000.00 979.43

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43896-jmm 08/18/2021 1370.60 8.00

Total 499438.53 1974.28

Jones PLLC, Lori Lapin Trustee's Attorney 1-14-45587-nhl 01/25/2021 8555.00 244.70

Jones PLLC, Lori Lapin Trustee's Attorney 1-14-46519-ess 03/02/2021 10665.00 226.80

Jones PLLC, Lori Lapin Trustee's Attorney 1-18-46323-ess 01/13/2021 4593.88 169.60

Total 23813.88 641.10

Joseph A. Broderick, P.C Accountant 1-20-42637-nhl 12/19/2021 23186.00 0.00

Total 23186.00 0.00

Joseph Hage Aaronson LLC Mediator 8-20-71970-ast 01/21/2021 31965.16 0.00

Total 31965.16 0.00

Joshua's Realty Other Professional 1-17-40825-nhl 07/26/2021 69000.00 0.00

Total 69000.00 0.00

Keller Williams Realty Greater Nassau Other Professional 8-19-76541-ast 10/13/2021 54000.00 0.00

Total 54000.00 0.00
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Kirby Aisner & Curley LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-19-77027-las 02/23/2021 70013.00 4403.19

Kirby Aisner & Curley LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-18-43534-jmm 02/04/2021 20715.50 765.86

Total 90728.50 5169.05

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-13-70167-las 02/23/2021 3081.53 12.47

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-15-74076-ast 07/28/2021 13355.67 134.29

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-74764-ast 07/27/2021 8250.00 60.60

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-75436-ast 05/27/2021 27882.60 202.12

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-71654-reg 03/22/2021 14338.64 118.33

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-75874-las 01/08/2021 5845.00 35.99

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75069-las 09/14/2021 2328.20 18.16

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73052-reg 06/03/2021 625.00 4.05

Kirschenbaum, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73662-las 07/13/2021 1164.38 7.54

Total 76871.02 593.55

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-18-71654-reg 03/22/2021 29200.00 191.12

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73052-reg 06/03/2021 600.00 21.00

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-15-74076-ast 07/28/2021 24470.00 105.60

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-16-75436-ast 05/27/2021 31360.00 261.75

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75069-las 09/14/2021 4500.00 472.76

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-13-70167-las 02/23/2021 3834.40 107.43

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-16-74764-ast 07/27/2021 36750.00 755.42

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 8-18-75874-las 01/08/2021 20732.50 319.00

Total 151446.90 2234.08
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Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens, LLP Special Counsel 1-13-45519-nhl 12/27/2021 768916.29 0.00

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45669-nhl 04/02/2021 91000.00 4070.69

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43683-ess 03/22/2021 120000.00 1474.44

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens, LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 934281.75 106080.22

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-17-46968-ess 08/04/2021 195063.00 7824.28

Total 2109261.04 119449.63

Klinger & Klinger, LLP Accountant 8-16-72267-las 04/27/2021 8189.12 68.81

Total 8189.12 68.81

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-14-46202-nhl 04/11/2021 16074.19 119.89

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-45130-ess 03/03/2021 6212.67 71.65

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-42373-ess 01/28/2021 2250.00 49.85

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-43166-nhl 04/11/2021 3250.00 40.35

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-46112-jmm 05/07/2021 50809.16 120.10

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-42002-nhl 08/20/2021 9541.33 47.45

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-41544-ess 11/02/2021 28570.90 225.58

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43048-nhl 06/13/2021 88581.61 207.34

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43101-nhl 08/01/2021 7098.93 52.70

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-44480-ess 12/16/2021 4000.00 32.76

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-45547-jmm 12/12/2021 2750.00 138.66

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40372-ess 08/05/2021 6000.00 43.40

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40847-ess 07/06/2021 2505.00 139.80

Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42074-ess 08/05/2021 8250.00 46.50
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Kramer, Debra Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42913-jmm 10/19/2021 12954.64 60.60

Total 248848.43 1396.63

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC Other Professional 8-21-71095-ast 11/12/2021 66745.95 0.00

Total 66745.95 0.00

Kutner, Esq, Harry H. Special Counsel 8-15-73058-reg 05/03/2021 37500.00 6481.11

Total 37500.00 6481.11

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-45292-ess 01/13/2021 2300.00 0.00

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-46475-nhl 12/22/2021 20637.50 0.00

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43057-ess 11/24/2021 27500.00 0.00

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 11 8-20-72180-las 01/08/2021 19500.00 0.00

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 11 8-20-73676-ast 09/15/2021 7500.00 0.00

Total 77437.50 0.00

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-16-44514-nhl 05/28/2021 169099.00 1408.38

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-45044-nhl 08/16/2021 119697.97 2497.01

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-47099-ess 03/02/2021 33699.00 553.03

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43213-jmm 04/14/2021 7750.00 0.00

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 1205490.50 13573.10

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-44603-jmm 03/08/2021 70734.25 1045.41

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-70741-reg 10/27/2021 98122.33 1877.67

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70909-ast 01/13/2021 9500.00 0.00

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-77961-las 08/24/2021 10000.00 0.00

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Special Counsel 8-20-71951-reg 05/05/2021 951483.00 24504.06
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LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Other Professional 1-15-43971-ess 07/02/2021 30000.00 0.00

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42637-nhl 12/19/2021 239983.00 1883.46

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70504-reg 04/20/2021 8190.50 105.35

Total 2953749.55 47447.47

Laird, Esq., Edward Morgan Special Counsel 1-17-40825-nhl 07/26/2021 3500.00 0.00

Total 3500.00 0.00

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Other Professional 1-15-43971-ess 07/02/2021 40000.00 0.00

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 1-16-44514-nhl 05/28/2021 11340.00 146.90

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 18900.00 185.85

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 1-19-44603-jmm 03/08/2021 7105.00 98.40

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-13-75686-reg 07/13/2021 2100.00 50.10

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-16-71508-reg 07/16/2021 5040.00 129.30

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-16-75005-reg 08/26/2021 6920.52 468.30

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-17-75469-ast 11/18/2021 1225.00 45.30

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-18-73790-reg 03/16/2021 840.00 33.60

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-18-76689-reg 03/26/2021 560.00 0.00

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-20-72178-reg 10/27/2021 875.50 30.50

Lampert, CPA, Gary R Accountant 8-20-72764-las 10/27/2021 1505.00 45.70

Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-19-72242-reg 11/07/2021 1155.00 19.20

Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-19-73115-reg 07/29/2021 9240.00 609.15

Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-19-73633-reg 08/30/2021 1190.00 49.20

Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-19-75906-ast 04/27/2021 700.00 27.20
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Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-20-71947-las 08/03/2021 945.00 45.80

Lampert, CPA, Gary R. Accountant 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 910.00 33.10

Total 110551.02 2017.60

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-16-44310-ess 03/16/2021 4140.00 0.00

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-17-46715-ess 06/30/2021 6960.00 0.00

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-19-41811-ess 03/18/2021 4140.00 0.00

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-19-46404-nhl 11/14/2021 4380.00 0.00

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42683-nhl 02/19/2021 3480.00 0.00

Law Office of Gregory Messer, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-21-40732-jmm 12/20/2021 3780.00 0.00

Total 26880.00 0.00

Law Office of Ira R. Abel Debtor's Attorney 1-19-40115-nhl 07/12/2021 78708.00 70.90

Total 78708.00 70.90

Law Office of Michael G. McAuliffe Debtor's Attorney 8-20-73348-las 11/01/2021 40580.00 1738.00

Total 40580.00 1738.00

Law Office of Yuriy Prakhin, P.C. Special Counsel 1-19-44155-ess 02/22/2021 25000.00 1864.50

Total 25000.00 1864.50

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-17-45176-jmm 01/06/2021 18875.00 795.35

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-18-42622-nhl 06/10/2021 13747.92 131.60

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-18-45785-nhl 02/21/2021 15745.76 182.00

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-41689-ess 11/05/2021 91683.34 586.35

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-41715-jmm 01/07/2021 17566.66 796.80

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-42357-nhl 07/15/2021 21683.34 494.75
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Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-44902-ess 05/04/2021 17883.34 175.40

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-46885-jmm 08/09/2021 14183.33 308.05

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-47238-jmm 08/23/2021 23783.35 432.65

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-20-40972-jmm 07/21/2021 13283.34 260.05

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-42927-nhl 04/30/2021 15233.33 144.45

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-42956-nhl 04/30/2021 13033.33 144.45

Total 276702.04 4451.90

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71951-reg 05/05/2021 64459.00 954.31

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73714-las 10/19/2021 4000.00 0.00

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-13-75463-ast 01/27/2021 6237.00 0.00

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-18-72055-reg 03/25/2021 4000.00 0.00

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72260-reg 07/27/2021 5742.00 0.00

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73682-reg 06/17/2021 3200.00 0.00

Law Offices of R. Kenneth Barnard Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72814-ast 06/22/2021 6336.00 0.00

Total 93974.00 954.31

Leonard Harris, CPA Accountant 1-13-47036-jmm 09/02/2021 5390.00 107.20

Leonard Harris, CPA Accountant 1-15-45729-ess 09/14/2021 2975.00 18.80

Total 8365.00 126.00

Lester & Associates, P.C. n/k/a Lester
Korinman Kamran & Masini, P. Debtor's Attorney 8-19-78141-reg 11/15/2021 5000.00 0.00

Total 5000.00 0.00

Lester Korinman Kamran & Masini, P.C. Special Counsel 1-15-43971-ess 06/23/2021 71472.25 747.25
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Total 71472.25 747.25

LoPiano Law Firm Special Counsel 1-19-45844-nhl 05/31/2021 107221.32 8336.03

Total 107221.32 8336.03

Luckman, Gerard R Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-42591-las 01/08/2021 14431.50 0.00

Luckman, Gerard R Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-43010-nhl 03/12/2021 6500.00 0.00

Luckman, Gerard R Trustee Chapter 11 1-20-43683-ess 03/22/2021 16000.00 0.00

Luckman, Gerard R Trustee Chapter 11 1-21-42343-jmm 11/19/2021 3200.00 0.00

Total 40131.50 0.00

MYC & Associates, Inc Consultant 1-14-46202-nhl 04/11/2021 9022.50 805.00

MYC & Associates, Inc Special Counsel 1-18-46897-nhl 01/12/2021 19500.00 0.00

MYC & Associates, Inc Other Professional 1-19-43101-nhl 01/22/2021 4500.00 1500.00

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 1-18-46906-nhl 11/14/2021 0.00 525.00

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 1-19-43395-nhl 06/03/2021 17100.00 0.00

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 1-20-41023-ess 04/06/2021 58587.76 514.15

MYC & Associates, Inc. Auctioneer 1-20-42380-ess 06/30/2021 168625.00 632.94

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 1-20-42637-nhl 12/19/2021 150000.00 42746.10

Total 427335.26 46723.19

MahonyLaw PLLC Debtor's Attorney 1-20-40357-nhl 05/28/2021 25804.00 0.00

MahonyLaw PLLC Debtor's Attorney 1-20-40357-nhl 09/02/2021 17100.00 0.00

Total 42904.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions Inc. Auctioneer 8-19-74105-las 08/31/2021 4410.50 5238.25

Maltz Auctions Inc. Auctioneer 8-19-75324-reg 02/03/2021 20000.00 0.00
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Maltz Auctions Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-70756-las 08/02/2021 16862.01 1988.06

Maltz Auctions Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-71595-las 08/27/2021 90400.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions Inc. Auctioneer 1-20-42296-nhl 11/22/2021 29320.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions Inc. Consultant 8-20-72121-reg 02/26/2021 822577.30 0.00

Maltz Auctions, Inc Auctioneer 1-20-44026-ess 11/19/2021 994.50 1937.50

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Other Professional 1-19-47797-jmm 06/09/2021 548500.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Other Professional 1-20-40327-nhl 05/28/2021 18250.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-19-72242-reg 11/07/2021 17000.00 3859.88

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 1-19-41160-ess 03/18/2021 14000.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-18-76689-reg 03/26/2021 5000.00 4082.97

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-72120-ast 03/11/2021 16440.00 4790.03

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-72874-reg 10/29/2021 5000.00 0.00

Maltz Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-71530-las 11/02/2021 0.00 1537.50

Total 1608754.31 23434.19

Marcum LLP Accountant 1-20-40357-nhl 02/08/2021 25824.81 0.00

Marcum LLP Accountant 1-20-40357-nhl 05/28/2021 26330.50 0.00

Marcum LLP Accountant 1-20-40357-nhl 09/02/2021 33599.50 0.00

Marcum, LLP Accountant 8-20-73676-ast 09/15/2021 5023.75 0.00

Total 90778.56 0.00

Marcus & Pollack LLP Special Counsel 1-20-43052-reg 08/02/2021 44693.89 0.00

Total 44693.89 0.00

Mark E. Seitelman, Esq. Special Counsel 1-20-42854-jmm 04/12/2021 33333.33 857.57
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Total 33333.33 857.57

Mark E. Weinberger, P.C. Special Counsel 8-19-75240-reg 03/09/2021 10333.33 986.00

Total 10333.33 986.00

Mazars USA, LLP Accountant 1-17-46968-ess 08/04/2021 3900.00 0.00

Total 3900.00 0.00

McCaffrey, Brian Debtor's Attorney 1-19-47317-nhl 02/10/2021 2000.00 0.00

Total 2000.00 0.00

McCord, Richard J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43395-nhl 06/03/2021 19624.35 26.02

McCord, Richard J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-44155-ess 06/29/2021 4346.00 110.70

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-11-46413-jmm 04/14/2021 7465.79 25.10

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-14-42320-nhl 01/22/2021 131484.84 0.00

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-15-40006-ess 09/07/2021 1995.00 0.00

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-40013-jmm 04/14/2021 7327.60 54.54

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-45879-jmm 05/06/2021 2750.00 68.95

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-46897-nhl 01/12/2021 24893.59 0.00

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-46906-nhl 11/14/2021 9750.00 38.50

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-44768-jmm 08/19/2021 2350.00 166.55

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-46608-jmm 04/14/2021 1370.00 130.85

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40673-nhl 01/22/2021 1750.00 145.60

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42165-ess 10/05/2021 5875.00 20.62

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42494-nhl 05/24/2021 1500.00 217.70

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42762-nhl 09/11/2021 2025.28 255.15
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McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43354-nhl 06/03/2021 2040.91 36.20

McCord, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-43548-nhl 08/23/2021 3350.00 191.52

Total 229898.36 1488.00

McDermott & McDermott, CPA's LLP Accountant 8-18-76758-reg 11/07/2021 1000.00 0.00

Total 1000.00 0.00

McLoughlin, O'Hara, Wagner & Kendall, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-41489-ess 03/30/2021 7935.00 0.00

McLoughlin, O'Hara, Wagner & Kendall, LLP Former Attorney 1-19-41489-ess 09/22/2021 11207.50 0.00

Total 19142.50 0.00

Meidinger, Roy J Other Professional 8-21-71213-las 12/21/2021 37770.64 9051.50

Total 37770.64 9051.50

Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP Special Counsel 1-17-46968-ess 08/04/2021 23405.00 941.21

Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 5752.50 0.00

Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Breitstone, LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-20-73676-ast 09/15/2021 76063.31 6109.19

Total 105220.81 7050.40

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-09-70955-reg 07/27/2021 1218.27 0.00

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 5200.00 30.58

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-10-75286-reg 07/27/2021 2130.82 27.75

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-12-70632-ast 06/24/2021 28250.00 121.73

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-15-75499-reg 01/26/2021 66237.16 6.30

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-71634-las 08/02/2021 2345.09 30.68

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-75469-ast 11/18/2021 7483.85 26.65

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-70387-reg 12/02/2021 3258.08 39.80
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Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-75251-ast 06/18/2021 1099.29 25.27

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-76689-reg 03/26/2021 32834.05 29.00

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70081-reg 05/27/2021 1614.00 30.50

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-73115-reg 07/29/2021 4618.00 35.85

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-73377-reg 09/21/2021 7000.00 31.60

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74684-reg 03/09/2021 6093.02 30.50

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75240-reg 06/11/2021 2995.00 37.20

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-77364-ast 08/03/2021 1189.87 25.00

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-78057-ast 06/18/2021 6182.75 31.60

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-70756-las 08/02/2021 30201.45 36.87

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-70768-las 06/21/2021 2750.00 29.95

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71433-reg 03/16/2021 3750.00 29.95

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71741-ast 06/18/2021 5268.85 29.95

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72118-las 03/02/2021 1500.00 26.65

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72120-ast 11/18/2021 13622.65 29.95

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72431-las 05/04/2021 1500.00 28.30

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72874-reg 10/29/2021 2250.00 31.60

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72971-las 07/16/2021 2750.00 29.40

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73483-ast 11/18/2021 4750.00 31.05

Mendelsohn, Allan B. Trustee Chapter 7 8-11-75648-reg 03/26/2021 2731.43 212.80

Total 250823.63 1076.48

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-44310-ess 03/16/2021 8351.25 112.17
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Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-46715-ess 06/30/2021 31634.45 90.25

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-41811-ess 03/18/2021 6191.25 105.97

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43213-jmm 04/14/2021 2250.00 0.00

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 800000.00 3500.45

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-44603-jmm 03/08/2021 88962.62 0.00

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-45728-ess 04/12/2021 5430.33 0.00

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-46404-nhl 11/14/2021 6875.00 103.41

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42683-nhl 02/19/2021 3250.00 147.90

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-44382-nhl 10/01/2021 1232.00 0.00

Messer, Gregory Trustee Chapter 7 1-21-40732-jmm 12/20/2021 3750.00 72.33

Total 957926.90 4132.48

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 8-20-71970-ast 08/09/2021 786796.80 12840.63

Total 786796.80 12840.63

Michael Manoussos & Co PLLC Special Counsel 1-20-42165-ess 07/16/2021 21666.67 0.00

Total 21666.67 0.00

Miller Weisbrod, LLP Special Counsel 1-13-44079-jmm 12/10/2021 30400.00 2618.43

Total 30400.00 2618.43

Modjarrad & Associates, PC d/b/a MAS Law Firm Special Counsel 1-20-42913-jmm 04/15/2021 116000.00 1675.81

Total 116000.00 1675.81

Monaco & Monaco, LLP Special Counsel 1-20-42132-nhl 06/21/2021 58178.25 465.25

Total 58178.25 465.25

Morrison Tenenbaum PLLC Debtor's Attorney 1-19-40354-ess 09/07/2021 100945.00 0.00
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Morrison Tenenbaum PLLC Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42628-nhl 05/04/2021 35141.50 0.00

Total 136086.50 0.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-02-17966-nhl 08/20/2021 85843.08 5275.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-16-44764-ess 02/23/2021 4447.10 55.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-17-40960-nhl 02/04/2021 29150.59 179.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-40461-jmm 04/14/2021 3442.50 75.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-40508-ess 10/13/2021 4922.50 137.75

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-42043-jmm 03/19/2021 16557.50 216.50

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-42284-ess 06/02/2021 3250.00 90.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-42296-jmm 08/23/2021 4500.00 313.69

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-43566-jmm 06/03/2021 3750.00 50.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-44271-nhl 03/05/2021 15072.50 310.51

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-44635-nhl 03/05/2021 18250.00 45.00

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-42893-ess 01/20/2021 2750.00 60.50

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43105-jmm 09/30/2021 11446.89 80.75

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-43662-jmm 06/27/2021 14250.00 60.75

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-47053-nhl 07/02/2021 10444.30 52.56

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-40327-nhl 09/02/2021 10131.65 17.76

Musso, Robert J Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-44006-jmm 07/17/2021 1900.00 32.95

Total 240108.61 7052.72

Nest Seekers International Other Professional 8-19-75064-reg 05/27/2021 130000.00 0.00

Total 130000.00 0.00
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Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-12-43161-jmm 01/25/2021 3026.78 37.00

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-40776-nhl 12/24/2021 1398.84 21.26

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-45804-jmm 01/08/2021 2915.84 22.00

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-19-45844-nhl 08/28/2021 12000.00 20.00

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-42132-nhl 09/28/2021 9409.77 16.00

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 1-20-44109-ess 11/02/2021 1450.00 49.00

Total 30201.23 165.26

Nixon Peabody LLP Special Counsel 1-20-42637-nhl 12/19/2021 46908.00 400.00

Total 46908.00 400.00

Norris McLaughlin, P.A. Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42442-jmm 10/25/2021 66475.50 3350.57

Norris McLaughlin, P.A. Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42442-jmm 10/28/2021 9447.00 0.00

Total 75922.50 3350.57

Nutovic & Associates Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45884-jmm 01/28/2021 133616.00 1717.00

Total 133616.00 1717.00

Offit Kurman, P. A. Debtor's Attorney 1-20-43932-jmm 06/08/2021 102127.50 0.00

Total 102127.50 0.00

Omni Agent Solutions Other Professional 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 16381.50 0.00

Total 16381.50 0.00

Orin J. Cohen, Esq. Special Counsel 1-16-43863-jmm 06/17/2021 11792.83 5621.50

Total 11792.83 5621.50

Paris Ackerman LLP Special Counsel 1-20-42283-jmm 03/26/2021 10314.71 228.39

Paris Ackerman LLP Special Counsel 1-20-42283-jmm 07/13/2021 29228.00 32.00
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Total 39542.71 260.39

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 1-11-48671-ess 04/13/2021 4007.08 25.13

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 1-13-47036-jmm 01/25/2021 9831.14 0.00

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 1-13-47036-jmm 09/02/2021 2924.20 22.65

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 1-15-45729-ess 09/14/2021 6500.00 0.00

Total 23262.42 47.78

Pereira & Sinisi LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-11-48671-ess 04/13/2021 5620.00 0.00

Total 5620.00 0.00

Pergament, Marc A Trustee Chapter 7 8-14-72763-las 11/18/2021 1063.83 3.57

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-11-70413-reg 06/10/2021 13376.68 0.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-11-72285-reg 06/14/2021 59983.32 56.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-14-73640-las 05/25/2021 88011.61 6.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-15-73058-reg 08/26/2021 6664.16 2.04

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-73327-las 06/22/2021 3250.03 4.59

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-75552-ast 09/30/2021 4750.00 4.59

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-72012-ast 05/05/2021 8950.00 2.55

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-72680-las 01/12/2021 2947.68 0.50

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-76010-las 11/23/2021 2517.75 0.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-77492-ast 10/28/2021 1177.43 6.12

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-72000-reg 05/03/2021 2597.33 1.22

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70383-ast 01/29/2021 10000.00 7.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70546-las 03/02/2021 6652.31 0.50
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Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-72099-ast 08/26/2021 1854.90 4.08

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74402-las 01/12/2021 4250.00 4.50

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75819-ast 03/10/2021 398.50 4.50

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75827-reg 02/02/2021 12688.64 1.50

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-76065-las 01/26/2021 718.58 2.00

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-76068-ast 05/27/2021 2705.00 1.02

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-76438-reg 06/18/2021 1500.00 1.02

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-77186-las 09/14/2021 2395.00 0.51

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-77191-las 07/16/2021 1333.20 5.61

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-78493-las 07/16/2021 3480.00 4.59

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-70643-reg 07/13/2021 882.88 4.59

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71182-ast 06/22/2021 5750.00 3.06

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71209-las 07/13/2021 3825.24 1.02

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71587-ast 09/17/2021 5283.96 4.59

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72148-ast 09/08/2021 985.25 5.61

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72307-las 06/22/2021 789.15 4.08

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72308-reg 06/07/2021 1420.50 7.65

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72310-ast 11/18/2021 1362.50 5.10

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72319-reg 07/27/2021 1743.81 2.04

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72476-las 08/31/2021 1350.00 7.14

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72545-reg 10/27/2021 1384.36 3.57

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72578-ast 07/15/2021 479.74 9.92
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Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73244-las 08/31/2021 4490.00 4.08

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73322-ast 10/21/2021 933.30 4.08

Pergament, Marc A. Trustee Chapter 7 8-21-70088-reg 10/29/2021 6000.00 4.08

Total 279946.64 194.62

Perkins Coie LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 8-21-71095-ast 11/12/2021 196182.50 1195.79

Total 196182.50 1195.79

Persing, CPA, Charles N. Trustee Chapter 11 1-21-40316-nhl 06/03/2021 11500.00 4.90

Total 11500.00 4.90

Piazza, Deborah J Trustee Chapter 7 1-18-43567-jmm 01/25/2021 1573.31 0.00

Piazza, Deborah J. Former Trustee 1-18-43565-jmm 01/28/2021 3695.11 0.00

Total 5268.42 0.00

Pick & Zabicki LLP Special Counsel 1-19-40354-ess 09/07/2021 139966.00 1579.98

Pick & Zabicki LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-21-40983-nhl 10/14/2021 49406.50 2298.63

Total 189372.50 3878.61

Platzer, Swergold, Goldberg, Katz & Jaslow, LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-19-77729-las 09/01/2021 63854.73 295.70

Total 63854.73 295.70

Platzer, Swergold, Levine, Goldberg,
Katz & Jaslow, LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-14-73640-las 01/05/2021 165000.00 0.00

Total 165000.00 0.00

Plotzker & Agarwal, CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-13-43497-jmm 03/10/2021 5817.50 190.40

Plotzker & Agarwal, CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-18-41483-nhl 10/15/2021 2999.00 476.48

Total 8816.50 666.88
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Plotzker, CPA, LLC, Andrew W Accountant 1-18-43567-jmm 01/25/2021 5088.81 0.00

Plotzker, CPA, LLC, Andrew W. Accountant 1-18-43565-jmm 01/28/2021 5767.56 0.00

Total 10856.37 0.00

Polley Faith LLP Special Counsel 8-11-72285-reg 06/14/2021 8183.00 0.00

Total 8183.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 1-19-45669-nhl 04/02/2021 53743.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 1-19-43101-nhl 08/01/2021 800.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 1-20-42913-jmm 10/19/2021 466.50 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 8-19-74658-las 03/09/2021 3952.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 8-19-70909-ast 01/13/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs LLC Accountant 8-19-73571-ast 12/17/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-14-46202-nhl 04/11/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-16-45130-ess 03/03/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-17-42373-ess 01/28/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-17-43166-nhl 04/11/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 1-18-42002-nhl 08/20/2021 466.50 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 8-19-70504-reg 04/20/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 8-20-72394-ast 05/26/2021 400.00 0.00

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC Accountant 8-18-76317-ast 11/04/2021 400.00 0.00

Total 63028.00 0.00

Previto, Michael L Debtor's Attorney 8-20-73224-las 09/08/2021 2350.00 0.00

Total 2350.00 0.00
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Price Law Group, APC Special Counsel 1-20-43548-nhl 05/07/2021 12000.00 0.00

Total 12000.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-75334-reg 01/27/2021 9300.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-13-75686-reg 07/13/2021 30757.78 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-71508-reg 07/16/2021 18613.31 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-72035-las 08/25/2021 1985.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-72938-las 03/02/2021 9828.95 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-17-77522-las 09/29/2021 3422.50 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-73790-reg 03/16/2021 4696.69 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-75317-ast 07/15/2021 2325.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 9/11 8-18-76758-reg 11/07/2021 6062.50 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-78630-las 04/16/2021 3314.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-71382-ast 03/15/2021 6754.05 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-72242-reg 11/07/2021 10340.55 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-72453-ast 04/01/2021 1950.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-73633-reg 08/30/2021 8250.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74039-ast 11/04/2021 7000.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74658-las 03/09/2021 7355.49 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75024-ast 03/01/2021 3413.31 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75906-ast 04/27/2021 2327.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-70665-las 10/05/2021 5000.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71266-ast 04/13/2021 2450.00 0.00
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Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71942-ast 06/22/2021 2850.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71947-las 08/03/2021 9400.00 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72178-reg 10/27/2021 4399.63 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72238-las 03/16/2021 1154.12 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72338-ast 03/15/2021 1272.92 0.00

Pryor, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72810-ast 09/17/2021 1750.00 0.00

Total 165972.80 0.00

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-13-75686-reg 07/13/2021 45000.00 372.09

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-72938-las 03/02/2021 59102.31 335.61

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-77522-las 09/29/2021 2939.00 0.00

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-73790-reg 03/16/2021 14741.50 37.79

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-75317-ast 07/15/2021 5100.00 54.66

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-75334-reg 01/27/2021 60097.50 215.07

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-76758-reg 11/07/2021 17229.60 816.28

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-78630-las 04/16/2021 9265.00 64.45

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-71382-ast 03/15/2021 35576.00 0.00

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-72242-reg 11/07/2021 17543.32 705.84

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-72453-ast 04/01/2021 3675.00 22.75

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-73633-reg 08/30/2021 38571.00 353.15

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74039-ast 11/04/2021 26637.00 200.61

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74658-las 03/09/2021 8284.00 1.40

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75024-ast 03/01/2021 8700.00 17.70
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Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75906-ast 04/27/2021 4675.00 55.05

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70665-las 10/05/2021 15260.00 87.41

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71266-ast 04/13/2021 7242.87 30.90

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71942-ast 06/22/2021 7550.00 19.25

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71947-las 08/03/2021 38500.00 126.75

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72178-reg 10/27/2021 12485.00 157.15

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72238-las 03/16/2021 1140.00 0.00

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72338-ast 03/15/2021 1330.00 0.00

Pryor & Mandelup, LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72810-ast 09/17/2021 2865.00 68.20

Total 443509.10 3742.11

RBC Capital Markets LLC Other Professional 8-21-71095-ast 11/12/2021 1507100.00 282.84

Total 1507100.00 282.84

RSR Consulting , LLC Consultant 8-20-72121-reg 09/03/2021 478422.50 3493.52

Total 478422.50 3493.52

Ratsenberg & Associates, P.C. Special Counsel 1-19-46404-nhl 07/12/2021 26666.66 464.64

Total 26666.66 464.64

Realty Advisors Inc Other Professional 8-17-70741-reg 10/27/2021 15600.00 0.00

Total 15600.00 0.00

Reitler Kailas & Rosenblatt LLC Trustee's Attorney 8-16-72267-las 04/27/2021 154272.90 540.03

Total 154272.90 540.03

Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese
& Gluck P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-15-43971-ess 06/23/2021 404546.20 1327.20
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Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese
& Gluck P.C. Former Attorney 1-20-42826-nhl 09/02/2021 132831.00 1710.54

Total 537377.20 3037.74

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-17-43166-nhl 04/11/2021 9352.50 1261.45

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-17-46112-jmm 05/07/2021 105923.95 2033.27

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-18-42002-nhl 08/20/2021 12461.50 129.20

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43048-nhl 06/13/2021 42074.50 2833.44

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-20-40372-ess 08/05/2021 14582.00 319.29

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42074-ess 08/05/2021 9626.50 33.20

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42855-ess 07/29/2021 6500.00 936.00

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42913-jmm 10/19/2021 6687.00 433.90

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 1855.00 89.90

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-12-70632-ast 06/24/2021 46469.50 6222.10

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-14-71025-reg 01/13/2021 1485.00 96.00

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-15-75499-reg 01/26/2021 31667.00 320.25

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-16-71508-reg 07/16/2021 103627.50 5582.83

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-17-75469-ast 11/18/2021 9405.00 614.21

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-18-76689-reg 03/26/2021 13682.50 722.33

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-73115-reg 07/29/2021 15000.00 2661.09

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-73377-reg 09/21/2021 35410.00 1597.06

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74684-reg 03/09/2021 9045.00 89.80

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-78057-ast 06/18/2021 6957.50 128.10
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Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 8-20-70661-reg 03/01/2021 16236.00 2199.45

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70768-las 06/21/2021 8992.50 73.25

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70780-las 09/29/2021 4215.00 81.99

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71433-reg 03/16/2021 3012.50 134.60

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71985-las 06/29/2021 2130.00 17.40

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72118-las 03/02/2021 2490.00 99.65

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72120-ast 11/18/2021 10135.80 1250.55

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72874-reg 10/29/2021 1917.50 358.20

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72971-las 07/16/2021 1480.00 19.80

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 8-20-73301-reg 02/25/2021 32000.00 6868.00

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 1-13-43497-jmm 03/10/2021 29724.00 1710.82

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-18-75251-ast 06/18/2021 3997.43 431.27

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70081-reg 05/27/2021 1772.50 79.10

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75064-reg 09/03/2021 25000.00 1521.15

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75324-reg 07/27/2021 7737.50 619.38

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-77364-ast 08/03/2021 3500.00 42.50

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70756-las 08/02/2021 13359.37 1081.45

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71741-ast 06/18/2021 9562.50 78.00

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72141-reg 05/06/2021 9942.50 586.95

Rosen & Kantrow, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72431-las 05/04/2021 1955.00 19.05

Total 670972.05 43375.98

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-16-44764-ess 02/23/2021 4250.00 0.00
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Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-42284-ess 06/02/2021 3605.00 0.00

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-42296-jmm 08/23/2021 5540.12 31.12

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-43566-jmm 06/03/2021 3625.00 0.00

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-44271-nhl 03/05/2021 5761.25 53.50

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-44635-nhl 03/05/2021 32375.00 1178.65

Rosenberg Musso & Weiner LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45899-nhl 08/01/2021 25398.00 350.00

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-21-40233-nhl 11/30/2021 22656.75 2010.19

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-21-40515-nhl 07/02/2021 23890.00 32.00

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-02-17966-nhl 08/20/2021 29537.50 448.59

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-17-40960-nhl 02/04/2021 4062.50 90.00

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-40461-jmm 04/14/2021 10187.50 245.88

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-40508-ess 10/13/2021 3962.50 75.60

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-42043-jmm 03/19/2021 20987.50 565.41

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-42893-ess 01/20/2021 6562.50 0.00

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43105-jmm 09/30/2021 20147.50 294.40

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43662-jmm 06/27/2021 22000.00 883.65

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-47053-nhl 07/02/2021 7929.45 740.64

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-40327-nhl 09/02/2021 10000.00 58.58

Rosenberg, Musso & Weiner, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-44006-jmm 07/17/2021 2400.00 0.00

Total 264878.07 7058.21

Rosewood Realty Group Other Professional 1-20-42826-nhl 09/02/2021 174000.00 2200.00

Total 174000.00 2200.00
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Rubenstein & Rynecki Other Professional 1-19-47252-nhl 09/17/2021 25000.00 709.02

Total 25000.00 709.02

Ryniker Consultants LLC Consultant 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 31110.00 10.20

Total 31110.00 10.20

Sackstein, Sackstein & Lee, LLP Special Counsel 1-10-45903-nhl 05/14/2021 28410.07 4269.80

Total 28410.07 4269.80

Salzman & Winer LLP Special Counsel 1-17-43975-nhl 12/24/2021 246666.67 952.38

Total 246666.67 952.38

Scala Properties Other Professional 8-19-78292-ast 02/08/2021 62375.00 0.00

Total 62375.00 0.00

Shaevitz & Shaevitz Special Counsel 1-15-44464-jmm 07/17/2021 16154.90 1535.29

Shaevitz & Shaevitz Special Counsel 1-17-46715-ess 02/16/2021 232910.64 1268.07

Total 249065.54 2803.36

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42283-jmm 07/13/2021 72080.00 3281.83

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-41313-jmm 08/20/2021 78848.00 2232.28

Total 150928.00 5514.11

Sidley Austin LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-21-71095-ast 11/12/2021 457830.50 1645.73

Total 457830.50 1645.73

Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-76317-ast 11/04/2021 3952.50 0.00

Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-73571-ast 12/17/2021 5975.00 0.00

Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74105-las 08/31/2021 5476.70 0.00

Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71528-las 08/10/2021 2150.00 0.00
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Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71530-las 11/02/2021 5199.85 0.00

Silverman, Kenneth P Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72394-ast 05/26/2021 3457.93 0.00

Total 26211.98 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-14-46202-nhl 04/11/2021 87137.25 1316.75

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-16-45130-ess 03/03/2021 67500.00 447.69

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-17-42373-ess 01/28/2021 8322.00 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-43101-nhl 08/01/2021 26688.50 3140.30

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-44480-ess 12/16/2021 13044.00 34.80

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-76317-ast 11/04/2021 4000.00 34.64

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-73571-ast 12/17/2021 34000.00 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74105-las 08/31/2021 31688.45 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71528-las 08/10/2021 8226.99 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71530-las 11/02/2021 12950.00 307.19

SilvermanAcampora LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 194415.75 713.78

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72394-ast 05/26/2021 2075.00 0.00

SilvermanAcampora LLP Creditor's Attorney 8-20-72883-reg 11/07/2021 30564.50 56.40

Total 520612.44 6051.55

Sklar Kantor Block, LLP Accountant 8-18-75874-las 01/08/2021 862.50 0.00

Total 862.50 0.00

Smith & Downey, PA Special Counsel 8-20-72121-reg 08/31/2021 13860.00 0.00

Total 13860.00 0.00

Solda, Paul J Special Counsel 1-20-42283-jmm 03/26/2021 45067.00 0.00
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Solda, Paul J Special Counsel 1-20-42283-jmm 07/13/2021 51355.80 806.00

Solda, Paul J Special Counsel 1-20-42283-jmm 12/16/2021 37591.25 0.00

Total 134014.05 806.00

Sorvino, Esq., Heidi J Trustee Chapter 11 1-19-45758-nhl 11/17/2021 23267.50 92.06

Sorvino, Esq., Heidi J Trustee Chapter 11 1-21-40951-nhl 11/05/2021 2925.00 0.00

Total 26192.50 92.06

Sothebys International Realty, Inc. Other Professional 8-19-72596-reg 06/18/2021 76980.00 0.00

Total 76980.00 0.00

Spence Law Office, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-18-42637-ess 12/09/2021 273185.00 7573.10

Spence Law Office, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45566-nhl 03/04/2021 66995.00 2158.05

Total 340180.00 9731.15

Steinberg, P.C., Harriette Special Counsel 8-17-72035-las 08/25/2021 4534.63 1230.81

Total 4534.63 1230.81

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-14-71025-reg 01/13/2021 3800.00 17.40

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-15-72755-ast 07/30/2021 101250.00 1920.34

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75064-reg 09/03/2021 125000.00 55.20

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75324-reg 07/27/2021 6510.00 39.00

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-70780-las 09/29/2021 7208.06 27.20

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-71985-las 06/29/2021 3150.00 23.10

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72141-reg 05/06/2021 6755.93 44.60

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73630-las 12/22/2021 2845.80 12.58

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73675-reg 07/13/2021 937.50 8.00
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Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-21-70399-ast 12/17/2021 1550.00 5.40

Stern, Richard L Trustee Chapter 7 8-21-71135-las 12/22/2021 652.50 39.04

Total 259659.79 2191.86

Subin & Associates, LLP Special Counsel 1-16-43885-nhl 05/31/2021 108322.50 6881.84

Total 108322.50 6881.84

TJ Megale CPA PLLC Accountant 8-19-70546-las 03/02/2021 987.50 8.50

TJ Megale CPA PLLC Accountant 8-19-74402-las 01/12/2021 975.00 8.00

TJ Megale CPA PLLC Accountant 8-20-72319-reg 07/27/2021 3000.00 0.00

Total 4962.50 16.50

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-43565-jmm 01/28/2021 47220.49 0.00

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-18-43567-jmm 01/25/2021 32757.93 0.00

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-47655-ess 07/28/2021 324264.34 942.62

Total 404242.76 942.62

Tepfer & Tepfer, P.C. Other Professional 1-20-41322-nhl 08/20/2021 4000.00 0.00

Total 4000.00 0.00

Terenzi & Confusione, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 8-21-71213-las 12/21/2021 92920.40 3516.84

Terenzi & Confusione, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 1-20-40766-jmm 06/14/2021 98133.00 568.30

Total 191053.40 4085.14

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-12-75027-las 05/11/2021 11464.47 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-16-75005-reg 08/26/2021 3250.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-74783-ast 01/29/2021 25322.50 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-18-78496-las 08/24/2021 8500.00 0.00
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Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-70783-ast 12/17/2021 4610.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-72012-las 03/24/2021 2145.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-74482-ast 03/02/2021 1000.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-75660-ast 02/03/2021 4053.24 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-19-76572-las 04/16/2021 735.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72255-las 02/23/2021 1000.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72363-ast 03/31/2021 990.34 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72764-las 10/27/2021 2249.96 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-72765-las 04/16/2021 1823.69 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73306-reg 09/14/2021 1096.13 2.04

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73309-ast 08/26/2021 1750.00 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73321-reg 08/09/2021 485.88 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-20-73385-ast 09/30/2021 1788.15 0.00

Thaler, Andrew M Trustee Chapter 7 8-21-70104-reg 09/14/2021 560.11 3.06

Total 72824.47 5.10

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-12-75027-las 05/11/2021 4240.00 0.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-16-75005-reg 08/26/2021 12080.95 111.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-18-74783-ast 01/29/2021 5152.50 100.20

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-18-78496-las 08/24/2021 43205.00 83.35

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70783-ast 12/17/2021 1967.50 84.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74482-ast 03/02/2021 1000.00 0.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75660-ast 02/03/2021 12000.00 0.00
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Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72764-las 10/27/2021 3837.50 0.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-72012-las 03/24/2021 500.00 0.00

Thaler Law Firm PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72765-las 04/16/2021 860.00 0.00

Total 84843.45 378.55

The Corcoran Group Other Professional 1-19-43424-jmm 06/22/2021 102000.00 0.00

Total 102000.00 0.00

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-09-73182-reg 09/21/2021 1380.00 0.00

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71985-las 06/29/2021 2880.00 27.37

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72141-reg 05/06/2021 2520.00 29.51

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73630-las 12/22/2021 5000.00 60.93

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-21-70399-ast 12/17/2021 2520.00 33.22

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-73377-reg 09/21/2021 4000.00 0.00

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75064-reg 09/03/2021 7500.00 792.89

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75324-reg 07/27/2021 4500.00 83.19

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70756-las 08/02/2021 2937.63 0.00

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72874-reg 10/29/2021 1980.00 290.36

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72971-las 07/16/2021 3240.00 35.91

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73483-ast 11/18/2021 6563.00 184.34

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 1-20-42826-nhl 10/13/2021 57990.00 2047.73

The Kantrow Law Group, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72120-ast 11/18/2021 3941.70 75.05

Total 106952.33 3660.50

The Law Office of Charles A. Higgs Debtor's Attorney 1-17-46682-ess 07/14/2021 26496.00 623.95
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Total 26496.00 623.95

The Rizzuto Law Firm Special Counsel 1-18-40508-ess 03/17/2021 16666.66 1076.32

Total 16666.66 1076.32

The Rosner Law Group LLC Special Counsel 1-19-43441-nhl 07/30/2021 8470.00 0.00

Total 8470.00 0.00

Thomson, Lucy L. Ombudsman Consumer 1-20-42283-jmm 09/02/2021 10670.00 0.00

Total 10670.00 0.00

Tinari, O'Connell & Osborn, LLP Special Counsel 8-20-72050-reg 02/09/2021 26475.75 572.74

Total 26475.75 572.74

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-20-71970-ast 08/09/2021 1420217.00 4679.99

Total 1420217.00 4679.99

Total Tech Repair, Inc. Consultant 8-20-72381-reg 01/13/2021 670.22 0.00

Total 670.22 0.00

Traxi LLC Other Professional 1-17-46968-ess 08/04/2021 1493.75 0.00

Total 1493.75 0.00

Wasserstein, Nathaniel Trustee Chapter 11 1-21-40351-nhl 11/05/2021 18857.50 0.00

Total 18857.50 0.00

Weinberg Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72319-reg 07/27/2021 500.00 50.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-72099-ast 08/26/2021 7160.85 12.70

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-74402-las 01/12/2021 7261.25 22.60

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-77186-las 09/14/2021 2643.76 8.70

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-77191-las 07/16/2021 1000.00 7.00
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Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72476-las 08/31/2021 650.00 0.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-73244-las 08/31/2021 5400.00 98.84

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-11-70413-reg 06/10/2021 110000.00 1376.82

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-11-72285-reg 06/14/2021 383779.15 14062.89

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71209-las 07/13/2021 3269.40 10.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72545-reg 10/27/2021 750.00 0.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-18-72000-reg 05/03/2021 3995.89 567.09

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Debtor's Attorney 8-19-73825-reg 08/26/2021 105756.80 2879.10

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-75827-reg 02/02/2021 33450.70 429.85

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-78493-las 07/16/2021 3000.00 44.20

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-14-72763-las 11/18/2021 720.00 299.72

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-15-73058-reg 08/26/2021 8756.40 395.58

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-16-73327-las 06/22/2021 15000.00 698.90

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-16-75552-ast 09/30/2021 22000.00 1304.55

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-72012-ast 05/05/2021 51777.40 538.42

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-72680-las 01/12/2021 8639.39 35.85

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-76010-las 11/23/2021 8919.80 40.94

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70383-ast 01/29/2021 20000.00 310.10

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71587-ast 09/17/2021 8995.00 16.45

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-14-73640-las 05/25/2021 685000.00 9995.92

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-17-77492-ast 10/28/2021 3103.66 297.94

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-70546-las 03/02/2021 25501.60 1158.16
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Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-76068-ast 05/27/2021 5000.00 12.75

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-19-76438-reg 06/18/2021 2000.00 50.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-70643-reg 07/13/2021 450.00 0.00

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-71182-ast 06/22/2021 31000.00 86.95

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-20-72308-reg 06/07/2021 450.00 69.90

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Trustee's Attorney 8-21-70088-reg 10/29/2021 9245.35 535.33

Total 1575176.40 35417.25

Weiss Auctions, Inc. Auctioneer 8-20-71878-reg 01/21/2021 1808.00 0.00

Total 1808.00 0.00

Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker
& Sharfstein, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45036-reg 02/05/2021 76269.25 31.00

Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker
& Sharfstein, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45035-reg 02/05/2021 178949.75 2163.20

Westerman Ball Ederer Miller Zucker
& Sharfstein, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-19-45037-reg 02/05/2021 77941.75 6.80

Total 333160.75 2201.00

White & Wolnerman, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 8-19-78292-ast 02/01/2021 197877.50 1101.20

Total 197877.50 1101.20

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-12-43161-jmm 01/25/2021 11733.00 21.25

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-40776-nhl 12/24/2021 2726.11 204.52

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Former Attorney 1-19-44290-ess 01/05/2021 207514.00 8038.97

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-45804-jmm 01/08/2021 6875.39 70.67

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-20-42132-nhl 09/28/2021 9986.50 15.57

47

Professional Fees Report



Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Trustee's Attorney 1-19-45844-nhl 08/28/2021 9517.13 0.00

Total 248352.13 8350.98

Wingate, Russotti, Shapiro & Halperin, LLP Special Counsel 1-19-41544-ess 05/25/2021 277777.77 18045.50

Total 277777.77 18045.50

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-18-42622-nhl 06/10/2021 6500.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-18-45785-nhl 02/21/2021 5350.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-41689-ess 11/02/2021 27000.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-41715-jmm 01/08/2021 6650.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-42357-nhl 07/15/2021 6325.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-42927-nhl 04/30/2021 3000.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-42956-nhl 04/30/2021 3000.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-44902-ess 05/04/2021 1800.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-46885-jmm 08/06/2021 2125.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-19-47238-jmm 08/23/2021 5700.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services Inc. Accountant 1-20-40972-jmm 07/21/2021 4050.00 0.00

Wisdom Professional Services, Inc. Accountant 1-17-45176-jmm 01/18/2021 6800.00 0.00

Total 78300.00 0.00

Zeichner Ellman & Krause, LLP Debtor's Attorney 1-18-45284-nhl 03/17/2021 194120.50 5317.90

Total 194120.50 5317.90

Grand Total 35658852.98 678154.59

48

Professional Fees Report



Report Selection Criteria

Judge: All

Filing Dates between: 01/01/2021 and 12/31/2021

End of Report
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